SIXTY-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE FOR VIOLATION OF THE SAFE DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT QF 1986
(Cal. Health & Saf Code, §§ 25249.5 et seq.) (“Proposition 65”)

12/11/2006

Zelma Allred - Chief Executive Officer
Dean C. Allred (Allerid) - President
Aqua Tri

Pool Water Products

17872 Mitchell N. Ste. 250

Irvine, CA 92614-6034

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING THE
ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re:  Violations of Proposition 65 concerning All Clear™ 2-Way Test Kit,

To Ms. Alired and Mr. Allred:

Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“CAG™), the noticing entity, serves this Notice of Violation (“Notice™)

. upon Aqua Tri and Pool Water Products (collectively, “Violators™) pursuant to and in compliance with
Proposition 6. Violators may contact CAG concerning this Notice through its designated person within the
entity, its attorney, Reuben Yeroushalmi, Esq., 3700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 480, Los Angeles, CA
90010, telephone no. 213-382-31 83, facsimile no. 213-382-3430. This Notice satigfies a prerequisite for

* CAG is a registered corporation based in Californis, By sending this Notice, CAG is acting “in the
public interest” pursuant 1o Proposition 65. CAGis nonprofit entity dedicated io protecting the
environment, improving human health, and supporting environmentally sound practices. '

* The chemical known to the State to cause cancer relevant to this Notice is 3,3'-Dimethylbenzidine
(ortho-Tolidine). On J anuary 1, 1988, the Governor of California added 3,3'-Dimethylbenzidine (ortho-
Tolidine) to the list of chemicals known to the State to cause cancer, which was more than twenty
months before CAG served this Notice,

* 3,3“-Dimethylbenzidine (ortho-Tolidine) is also a component of Benzidine-baged dyes, a chemical
known to the State 1o cauge cancer. On October 1, 1992, the Governor of California added Benzidine-
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* This Notice addresses consumer produets €xXposure, “4 ‘consumer Products exposure’ ig an exposure
Which results from & person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or othey reasonably
f

foreseeable yge o & Consumer good, or any CXposure that regylys from receiving a conswmer service, »
(Cal. Code Regs. tit, 22,8 12601 (b)) :

touch the solution containing the chemicalg relevant to thig notice. Thig ig significant because 3,3.

Dimahylben;idine (ortho-Toh'dme) and Benzidine-bageg dyes absorh through human skin (cutaneoys gy
dermal absorption). ' ‘

These violationg occurred each and every day between December 13, 2003, angd December ] 1, 2006, and
continuing thereafter,

Proposition 65 retjuires that notice and intent to gye be given to the violator(s) 60 days before the suit i
filed. With this letter, CAG gives notice of the alleged violations to Violators and the appropriate

L

Associates
Attorneys for Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc,
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CERTIFICATE or SERVICE
\
I am over the age of 18 and not & party to this cage. T am a regi
mailing oceurred My businesg address is 3700 Wilshire B

i 0, Los Angeles, CA S0010.
I SERVED THE FOLLOW]NG:
1) 60-Day Notice of Int

Postage filly

ments wepre Mailed:

Name ang address of each viglag

Or to whom doey
- Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Dean ¢, Allred (Allerid) - President
Agua Tri '

Pool Water Products
17872 Mitchell N Ste. 250
Irvine, CA 92614—6034

Name
See Distribution List

and addresg of each ublic rosecutor to whom documents were mailed



(Name and address of each

'DISTRIBUTION LIST

public prosecutor to whom documents were Mailed)

Alameda County Distrigr Los Angeleg County Distrigt Mono County Digmriet Aftorney
Attomey Attomey PO Box 617
1225 Fallon $t, Room 900 210w Temple St 18th Floor Bridgeport, CA 93517
Oakdland. CA 94612 Los Angeles. CA 900 12
Alpine County District Attorney County District Attorney | Sap Joaquin County Distrier
PO Box 248 209 W Yosemite Ave Attorney
Markleeville. CA 96120 Madera, CA 63537 PO Box 990 :
: Stockion, CA 95201 0990

Amador County Dismricy Attorney Maripoga Comnty District San Franciseo County District
708 Conrt, Suite 202 Attorney Attorney
Jaclson, CA 95642 P.O. Box 730 850 Bryant St. Rm 322

Mariposa, CA 95338 San Francisco, CA 54103
Butte County District Attorney Marin Covnty Digrrict Atorney San Diego County District

25 County Center Dy,
Oroville, CA 05965-33835

3501 Civic Center Drive, #130
San Rafael, CA 94903

Attorney
330 W. Broadway, Ste 1300
San Diegp, CA 92101-3803

Calaveras ‘Connty District

Crescent City, CaA 95331

Nevada City, CA 95959-2504

Mendocing County Digtrict San Bernardmg Connry District
Attomey Attorney Attorney
891 Mountain Ranch Road P.0. Box 1000 316 N Mountain View Ave
San Andreas CA 95249 Uldah, CA 95487 San Bernarding, CA 92415-0004
Office of the Attorney General Los Angeales City Atto San Francisco City Attorney
P.0. Box 70550 _ 200 N Main 8t Ste 1800 # 1 Dr, Carlton B. Goodlett Place,
Qakland, CA 946120350 Los Angeles CA 90012 Suite 234 '
: San Francisco, CA 84102
Colusa Connry Dismict Aftomney | Inyo County Digtrict Attorney Placer County District Attornsy
Courthonse, 347 Market 8  pro. Drawer D 11562 “B* Ave
Colnga. CA 93932 Independence. C4 03596 Aubum, CA 93603-2687
Contra Cogta County Digrrict Orange County Dislric:t‘Attumey Merced County Digtric Aftorney -
Aftorney : PO Box 808 Co| 2222 M s
725 Court 8t., Room 402 Santa Ana_ CA 92702 Merced, CA 95340
Martinez, CA 94353
Del Norte County Digtrict Nevada County Digtrigt Attorney | Napa County District Attomey
Attorney 201 Church St, Suite 8 PO Box 720
450 *1r* St

Napa, CA 9455 80720

E! Dorado County Digtrict
Attorney

513 Main 8§t

Placerville, CA 93667-3697

Attormey
4075 Main 8t

Riverside Counry District
Riverside, CA 92501

Fresnp County Digtrict Attomey
2220 Tulars 8t, Ste. 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

Sacramento County Distriet
Attorney

901 G Streat

Sactamento, CA 958314

419 4th St

8an Benito Coumty District
Attorney
Holligter, CA 95073

Glenn County District Allorney

San Luis Obispo County, Distrigt Siskiyon County District
PO Box 430 Aftorney Attorney
Willows, CA 93988 County Government Center, Rm | po Box 986
430 Vreka, CA 96097 :
San Luis Obispa, CA 93408
Humbold! County Digtrier San Mateo County District Solano Covmty Digmic Attorney
Attorney Attomey 600 Union Ave

825 5th §t.. 4% Flpor
Burska, CA 933501

400 County Center
Redwood City, (A 84063

| Fairfield, CA 94533




Sonoma County Distrir A7 '
600 Adminjsrarion Dr,

Kem County Digmict Afiomey
1215 Truxtun Ave,
Bakersfield. c4 93301

Santa
Attorpey

70 W Hedding &
San Jose, CA 95110
Santas Crz County District
Attorney »

Kingsg County Distrigt Attomey
Gov't Crr, 1400 w Lacey Bivg
Hanford, C4 93230

Lalke County Distrigg Alto
255 N Forbes St
Lakeport, Ca 934534700

ey

Modesto, CA 95353
- Sutter County Digmicz Altorney
446 Secong Strest
Yuba City, CA 95991
Lassen Comry j

Modoc Coumty Dismrie; Attorney
204 S, Court Street
Alitras, CA 96101-4020
San Diegp City Attorney
City Center Plgzs

1200 3rd Ave ¥ 1100
San Diegn ¢4 92101
Tuolymne County Digtriot
Attorney

2 8 Green 5t

Sonara, C4' 95370 :
Venturg County Digtrig; Aftorney
800 S Victorig Ave :
Venturs, CA 93009

Saliuas, CA 9390
Yolo County Digrigy Altorngy
310 Secongd 8t

Woodland, ca 95605

Tuiare County Disprips Attorney
Comnty Civic Center, Rm 224
Visﬂlia, CA_ 93291

Tehama County District Attorney
P.0. Box 5 19

RedBmﬂ’, CA 96080




All Clear™ 2-Way Test Kit

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I Reuben Yeroushalmi, hereby declare:

1.

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice(s) in which it i
alleged the party(s) identified in the notice(s) has violated Health and Safety Code
section 25249 6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

Iam the attorney for the noticing party,

Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and op a]] other
information in My possession, I belisve there is a reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action. T understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action” means that the information provides a credible bagig that all elements of the
plaintiffs’ case can he established and the information dig nog brove that the alleged
violator will be able o establish any of the affirmative defenges set forth in the
Statute. :

Dated: ®eGujn_ |\ el ) :
‘ By:  REUBEN YEROUSHALLR



